
11-18 AMENDMENT NO. 3 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

BY AND BETWEEN 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND 

HELPING HAND LAWN CARE LLC 

TO 

PURCHASING CONTRACT 11-18 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 made and entered into as of the _15th____ day 
of __October_____, 2022, by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION 
AUTHORITY (hereinafter referred to as “Authority”) and HELPING HAND LAWN CARE LLC 
(hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, by Contract dated October 15, 2018,  Amendment No. 1 dated November  19, 
2018, and Amendment No. 2 dated July 19, 2021, Contractor agreed to provide the Authority with 
Landscape Maintenance of Parking Lots at the Orlando International Airport, Orlando, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract provides Authority with options to renew the term of the Contract for 
two (2) additional periods of one (1) year each; and 

WHEREAS, Authority desires to exercise its second option to renew the term of the Contract 
for an additional period of one (1) year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein 
contained, the parties hereby amend the Contract as follows: 

1. Renewal Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be, and hereby is renewed and
extended for a period of one (1) year, commencing effective as of October 15, 2022 and  expiring
October 14, 2023.

2. Compensation. The Authority shall pay to the Contractor during the first renewal term of the
Contract, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by the provisions of the Contract, the Unit
Prices as shown on Attachment “A-3”, Second Renewal Option Pricing. Compensation shall be paid
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract.

3. Contractor’s  Performance Bond. Prior to the execution of this Amendment No. 3, Contractor
shall furnish Authority with a replacement bond or duly executed rider or other acceptable form of
amendment to Contractor’s performance bond for the extended term in an amount, which is not less
than Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00).

4. Suit/Proceedings. The Contractor agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the purpose of
interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Contract or any matter in connection therewith shall be
brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida, and Contractor waives
any venue objection, including, but not limited to, any objection that a suit has been brought in an
inconvenient forum.  Contractor agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of the Florida courts and
irrevocably agrees to accept service of process by U.S. mail.

    8/17/22
3-N

GOAA DATE:  
ITEM NO: 
DOCUMENTARY #     101445



11-18 AMENDMENT NO. 3 2 

5. Public Entity Crimes Act. The Contractor acknowledges the following notice:  “A person or
affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity
crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not
submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or
public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or
perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public
entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount set
forth in s.287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of thirty-six (36) months from
the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.”

6. Continuing Effect of Contract Provisions.  Except as amended by this Amendment No. 3,
the Contract shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and conditions.





11-18 AMENDMENT NO. 3 4 

ATTACHMENT A-3 SECOND RENEWAL OPTION PRICING 
   
Item 

# Service Type / Location Quantity  Unit Price  Extended Price  
1 MOWING       
  West Park Place 
  Bahia 24 $208.40  $5,001.60  
  St. Augustine 33 $208.40  $6,877.20  
  North Park Place       
  St. Augustine 42 $312.60  $13,129.20  
  South Park Place       
  Bahia 24 $364.70  $8,752.80  
  Employee Park Place       
  Bahia 26 $208.40  $5,418.40  
  St. Augustine 42 $104.20  $4,376.40  

A1 South Cell Lot       
  St. Augustine 42 $83.36  $3,501.12  
2 EDGING & TRIMMING       
  West Park Place       
  Bahia 24 $104.20  $2,500.80  
  St. Augustine 33 $104.20  $3,438.60  
  North Park Place       
  St. Augustine 42 $104.20  $4,376.40  
  South Park Place       
  Bahia 24 $104.20  $2,500.80  
  Employee Park Place       
  Bahia 26 $104.20  $2,709.20  
  St. Augustine 42 $104.20  $4,376.40  

A1 South Cell Lot       
  St. Augustine 42 $52.10  $2,188.20  
3 WEEDING 36 $312.60  $11,253.60  

A1 South Cell Lot 36 $52.10  $1,875.60  
4 PRUNING       
  Shrubs and Groundcover 6 $521.00  $3,126.00  
  Palms 2 $8,336.00  $16,672.00  
  Washingtonian Palms 400 $20.84  $8,336.00  
  Trees 2 $1,042.00  $2,084.00  

A1 South Cell Lot 6 $104.20  $625.20  
5 DISEASE & INSECT CONTROL 12 $1,042.00  $12,504.00  

A1 South Cell Lot 12 $104.20  $1,250.40  
6 FERTILIZATION       
  Turf - West & South Park Place 2 $208.40  $416.80  
  Turf - Employee & North Park Place 2 $208.40  $416.80  
  Shrubs & Groundcover 2 $208.40  $416.80  
  Palms 2 $208.40  $416.80  
  Trees 2 $208.40  $416.80  



11-18 AMENDMENT NO. 3 5 

   
A1 South Cell Lot 2 $312.60  $625.20  
7 Trash & Debris Removal   $0.00  $0.00  
  West Park Place (mowing cycle only) 33 $31.26  $1,031.58  
  North Park Place (landscape area & parking lot) 261 $31.26  $8,158.86  
  South Park Place (landscape area & parking lot) 261 $31.26  $8,158.86  

  
Employee Park Place (landscape area & parking 
lot) 261 $31.26  $8,158.86  

A1 South Cell Lot 261 $20.84  $5,439.24  
8 PINE BARK MULCH   $0.00  $0.00  
  West Park Place 1000 $20.84  $20,840.00  
  North Park Place 1000 $20.84  $20,840.00  
  South Park Place 1000 $20.84  $20,840.00  
  Employee Park Place 1000 $20.84  $20,840.00  
9 IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE    $0.00  $0.00  
  8" & Below 12 $2,084.00  $25,008.00  

A1 South Cell Lot 12 $260.50  $3,126.00  
10 Additional Work (per person hourly rate) 100 $20.84  $2,084.00  
11 PLANT REPLACMENT       
  Crinum Lilly 15 $6.25  $93.78  
  Downy Jasmine  15 $6.25  $93.78  
  Indian Hawthorn 15 $6.25  $93.78  
  Azalea 15 $6.25  $93.78  
  Periwinkle 5 $3.13  $15.63  
  Liriope 25 $2.61  $65.13  
  Day Lilies 25 $2.61  $65.13  
  Allamanda 25 $6.25  $156.30  
  Red Fountain Grass 10 $5.21  $52.10  
  Plumbago 25 $6.25  $156.30  
  Viburnum 25 $6.25  $156.30  
  Croton 25 $6.25  $156.30  
  Fire Bush 25 $6.25  $156.30  
  Live Oak – 14 ft. 2 $156.30  $312.60  
  Crape Myrtle – 8 ft. multiple stalks 10 $83.36  $833.60  
  Southern Magnolia – 14 ft. 2 $156.30  $312.60  
  Bald Cypress 5 $52.10  $260.50  
  Maple Tree 5 $52.10  $260.50  
  Bottle Brush 10 $52.10  $521.00  
  SOD       
  Bahia - Unit price per pallet 1 $208.40  $208.40  
  St.Augustine - Unit Price per pallet 1 $208.40  $208.40  

   Option Two Second Renewal  Estimated Value    
 $          
278,380.72  

 








		2022-10-27T14:21:39-0400
	Kevin Thibault


		2022-10-27T16:00:49-0400
	Anna Farmer


		2022-10-27T16:01:19-0400
	Anna Farmer




